9 approximately ninety-one percent (91%) of Wyoming's 

10 population utilizing public lands for work, recreation and 

11 subsistence; and 

12   

13 WHEREAS, Wyoming's natural resource industries have driven 

14 the state's economy for over a century, contributing over 

15 eleven billion dollars ($11,000,000,000.00) annually to the 

16 gross state product (GSP), accounting for roughly between 

17 twenty-five percent (25%) and thirty percent (30%) of total 

18 GSP and employing nearly fifteen percent (15%) of the state's 

19 workforce; and 

20   

21 WHEREAS, Wyoming agriculture is foundational to the state and